OPINION

(OLEC 94-27)

June 28, 1994

FACTUAL SUMMARY:

      An  attorney is engaged by an executive agency under a personal service contract to perform certain duties. While the attorney is performing the contracted duties, the executive agency determines that changes to the law should be made and assigns the attorney the task of drafting legislation.
QUESTION PRESENTED:

      If  the executive agency requires the attorney to be present at meetings with members of the General Assembly to encourage the passage of the legislation would the attorney be required to register as a legislative agent?

DISCUSSION:

       KRS 6.611(26)(a) "Legislative agent" means any individual who is engaged during at least a portion of his time to lobby as one of his official responsibilities.

      KRS 6.611(22)(b) 3.  "Legislative agent" does not include: A public servant acting in his fiduciary capacity as a representative of his agency, college, university, or city, county, urban-county, or charter county government, except persons engaged by a de jure 
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municipal corporation, such as the Kentucky Lottery Corporation or the Kentucky Housing Corporation, institutions of higher education, or local governments, whose primary responsibility during sessions of the General Assembly is to lobby.
      KRS  6.611(28) "Public servant" means an elected or appointed officer or employee of a federal or state agency; state institution of higher education; or a city, county, urban-county, or charter county government.

      KRS 45A.690(d)  "Personal service contract" means  an agreement whereby an individual, firm, partnership or corporation is to perform certain duties, professional or otherwise, for a specified period of time for a price agreed upon....

      The Code excludes public servants from the definition of legislative agent, except for those public servants who are employed by de jure municipal corporations, institutions of higher education, or local governments whose primary responsibility during sessions of the General Assembly is to lobby.  Since an attorney under a personal service contract with an executive agency is not a public servant, the attorney must register as a legislative agent, if the attorney engages in lobbying activities.  The Code does not exclude state agencies from registration requirements as an "employer" when such agencies have engaged a "legislative agent" under a personal service contract. KRS 6.611(b)(3) clearly indicates that governmental entities may become "employers" of  "legislative agents".

       KRS 6.611(26)(b)(5) provides that lobbying does not include professional services in drafting bills or resolutions, preparing arguments on these bills or resolutions, or in advising clients and rending opinions as to the construction and the effect of proposed or pending legislation, if the services are not otherwise connected with lobbying.

OPINION:

      An attorney under a personal service contract with an executive agency is not a public servant and if the attorney engages in lobbying activities on behalf of the executive agency, the attorney must register with the Commission.

